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PETITION FOR WRIT OF MANDATE 

LAW OFFICE OF FELIX TINKOV  
Felix Tinkov, State Bar No. 234276 
225 Broadway, Suite 1900  
San Diego, CA  92101 
(619) 862-1761  
felix@tinkovlaw.com  
 

 

Attorney for Petitioner Voice of San Diego 
 
 

IN THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA 
 

IN AND FOR THE COUNTY OF SAN DIEGO, NORTH COUNTY DIVISION 
 
 
 
VOICE OF SAN DIEGO,   
 
   Petitioner, 
 
v. 
 
CITY OF SOLANA BEACH, AND DOES 1-
10, inclusive, 
 
   Respondent. 
 

CASE NO.  
 
VERIFIED PETITION FOR WRIT OF 
MANDATE, AND COMPLAINT FOR 
PRELIMINARY AND PERMANENT 
INJUNCTION AND DECLARATORY 
RELIEF FOR VIOLATIONS OF THE 
PUBLIC RECORDS ACT AND 
GOVERNMENT CODE SECTIONS 34090, 
ET SEQ. AND 6200 ET SEQ.; ACTION TO 
RESTRAIN ILLEGAL EXPENDITURE OF 
PUBLIC FUNDS. 
 
[Government Code §§ 6200 et seq.; 6250 et 
seq.; and 34090 et seq.; and Code of Civil 
Procedure §§ 526a, 1060 and 1085.] 

 

INTRODUCTION 

1. This action brought pursuant to the California Public Records Act (Gov. Code § 6250 

et seq.) (“CPRA”), and State record retention laws (Gov. Code Section 6200 et seq.  and 34090 et 

seq.) by Petitioner VOICE OF SAN DIEGO (“VOICE”) challenges the failure of Respondent CITY 

OF SOLANA BEACH (“COSB”) to act in compliance with the requirements of California State 

record retention and disclosure laws.   

2. Local public agencies are mandated by California law to retain public records and 

disclose them upon request, permitting the public “access to information concerning the conduct of 

the people’s business [which] is a fundamental and necessary right of every person in this state.”(Gov. 

Code §§ 6200 et seq.; 6250 et seq.; and 34090 et seq.) These laws facilitate efficient and transparent 

governance by ensuring that local government officials, staff, and the public at large have a fuller 
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understanding of public agencies’ actions to better guide decision-making. 

3. VOICE posed a CPRA request to COSB seeking disclosure of emails which include 

mention of one of several COVID-19 related terms in light of the public’s interest in understanding 

how its local government is conducting business during the course of the ongoing pandemic.  

4. COSB has refused to promptly provide those responsive records and may have failed 

to recover all of the responsive records due to its email retention policy resulting in the automatic 

destruction of all emails held by the agency once they age to 100-days.  

5. Government Code section 34090 requires all records held by cities in the State of 

California to be held for a minimum period of two years unless a particularized class of records 

requires a shorter, or longer, retention period.  City emails are not such a particularized class of 

records and therefore must be retained by COSB for a minimum of two years. 

6. COSB has delayed and/or obstructed the release of email records responsive to 

VOICE’s CPRA request for approximately four months. 

7. Having attempted to work cooperatively with COSB, and its City Attorney, VOICE 

has heard no response which indicates the public agency intends to act within the law with respect to 

its retention and disclosure of public records, so that VOICE now seeks remedy from this Court 

through this Petition to vindicate the public’s right to its government records. 

8. By and through this Petition, VOICE asks this Court to issue a writ of mandate 

ordering COSB to promptly disclose the requested emails, to recover, or attempt to recover, any 

deleted emails which would be responsive to VOICE’s CPRA request, and to order COSB to maintain 

emails relating to how the government conducts its business for no less than a period of two years or 

as otherwise required by law. 

 

PARTIES 

9. VOICE is a nonprofit organization incorporated under California’s non-profit law and 

tax exempt under Internal Revenue Code section 501(c)(3) that is dedicated to the reporting of 

regional news and promoting the “people’s right to know” about their government so that local public 

agencies may be held accountable.  VOICE is supported mainly by grants and donations. 
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10. COSD is a “local agency,” as defined under Government Code section 6252(a) subject 

to the CPRA.   

11. Respondent Does 1-10 are sued under fictitious names.  Their true names and 

capacities are unknown to VOICE.  When their true names and capacities are ascertained, VOICE 

will amend this petition to assert them.  VOICE is informed and believes that each of the fictitiously 

named respondents is responsible in some manner for the occurrences herein alleged, and that the 

damages as herein alleged were proximately caused by their conduct. 

 

JURISDICTION AND VENUE 

12. VOICE brings this action, and this Court has jurisdiction, under Government Code 

sections 6200, 6258, 6259, and 34090, Code of Civil Procedure §§ 525, 526a, 1060, and 1085 and 

Article I, § 3(b) and Article VI, § 10 of the California Constitution. 

13. Venue is proper in this Court, under San Diego Superior Court Rules, Rule 1.2.2 

because the causes of action alleged in this Petition arose in San Diego County, where the CPRA 

requests were made and the documents are located.  All parties to this litigation are located within 

San Diego County. 

14. VOICE has performed all conditions precedent to filing this instant action and has 

exhausted all available administrative remedies to the extent required by law. 

15. VOICE has no plain, speedy and adequate remedy in the ordinary course of the law 

unless this Court grants the requested Writ of Mandate declaring COSB has violated the law through 

its failure to comply with the CPRA, enjoining COSB from its refusal to perform its ministerial duty 

in providing public records under the CPRA, and enjoining COSB from illegally wasting public funds 

in violating the state’s record retention laws by deleting public records within 100 days. 

 

STATEMENT OF FACTS 

16. On March 20, 2020, VOICE reporter Ashly McGlone submitted a CPRA request to 

COSB seeking the first 100 instances of emails, starting on January 1, 2020, including or more of the 

following keywords: 
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a) Coronavirus;  

b) Virus;  

c) COVID‐19;  

d) COVID;  

e) Crisis;  

f) Epidemic; and/or  

g) Pandemic. 

(A true and correct copy of the request is attached as Exhibit “A”; the “Request”.) 

17. On March 30, 2020, COSB provided it initial 10-day response to the Request 

indicating that the public agency possessed the responsive electronic records but would not provide 

them to VOICE pursuant to the “catch-all” exemption at Government Code section 6255 “[i]n light 

of the declared National Emergency, State of Emergency, Executive Order N-33-20,the County of 

San Diego Mandatory Orders, CDC and public health officials’ recommendations and guidance.” In 

short, COSD refused to provide the responsive records electronically pursuant to Government Code 

section 6253.9 though it had no apparent problem corresponding electronically with VOICE. COSB 

proceeded to explain that “[t]he City expects to be unable to provide inspection of records under the 

California Public Records Act… until such time as the public health order and local emergency has 

[sic] been lifted” and, in so doing, failed to comply with Government Code section 6253(c) which 

requires that local agencies “state the estimated date and time when the records will be made 

available.” (A true and correct copy of the response is attached as Exhibit “B”.) 

18. On May 14, 2020, having received neither responsive records nor any further response 

55 days after the Request’s submission, McGlone inquired whether COSB continued to enforce its 

policy destroying all emails after 100 days.  McGlone indicated concern that the responsive records 

sought from January 1, 2020 may have been deleted due to the COSB email records deletion policy 

and COSB’s refusal to perform its duty to search and disclose those records in a timely manner. (A 

true and correct copy of the inquiry is attached as Exhibit “C”.)   

19. On May 18, 2020, COSB responded that it had “retrieved some potentially responsive 

records” (emphasis added) but had not reviewed the public records for “responsiveness or possible 

exemptions” and would not “conduct the review until the emergency is lifted and regular operations 

return to accessible and manageable functions,” though it failed to indicate any statutory basis for 

refusing to search for all of the public records responsive to the Request or why it refused to review 
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said records for prompt disclosure as required under Government Code section 6253(b).  (Exhibit 

“B”.) 

20. Also, on May 18, 2020, VOICE Associate Editor Jesse Marx emailed COSB City 

Clerk Angela Ivey to inquire whether the agency was “still processing public records requests” and 

whether it continued “to delete email after 100 days.” (A true and correct copy of the email is attached 

as Exhibit “D”.) No response was returned.  Mr. Marx also left a voicemail inquiry with Ivey but 

similarly received no response to this message. 

21. On May 19, 2020, Marx emailed COSB City Manager Greg Wade to inquire the 

agency was “still processing public records requests” and whether it continued “to abide by its record 

retention schedule, or has that been suspended?” (A true and correct copy of the email is attached as 

Exhibit “E”.) No response was returned. Marx also left a voicemail inquiry with Wade but similarly 

received no response to this message. 

22. On May 20, 2020, McGlone inquired whether COSB continued to respond to “any 

public records requests right now,” whether COSB would provide estimated date and time for its 

response to the Request, whether COSB noted McGlone had further delimited the search terms to 

just “Coronavirus; COVID-19; or COVID,” and whether the COSB’s 100-day email retention policy 

remained “in effect amid the record delays and COVID-19 crisis.” (A true and correct copy of this 

correspondence is attached as Exhibit “F”.) 

23. Having received no response, on May 26, 2020, McGlone made further inquiry to 

COSB as to a response to her May 20, 2020 correspondence to get “clarity on the retention schedule.” 

(Exhibit “F”.) 

24. On May 27, 2020, COSB responded to McGlone indicating she should refer to the 

“Solana Beach Record Center,” a web-based platform utilized by COSB for processing CPRA 

requests located here: 

https://solanabeachca.mycusthelp.com/WEBAPP/_rs/(S(c0dkdcyu2ynroezl0kso2vs4))/SupportHom

e.aspx . (Exhibit “F”.) 

25. On May 27, 2020, COSB responded via the “Solana Beach Record Center,” indicating 

that it had “initiated the process to pull responsive records in a timely fashion, within the constraints 
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of the pending emergency and the diverted operations to prioritize the unprecedented change in 

working conditions.” COSB further responded that its 100-day email retention policy remained in 

effect, but that this did not matter because the agency continued to search for records “as quickly as 

possible” but would only “commence review and disclosure… once the emergency is lifted.” (Exhibit 

“B”.) 

26. Also, on May 27, 2020, McGlone inquired whether COSB had already deleted emails 

outside of the then-current 100-day retention period to determine whether those records “still exist 

and were downloaded?” (Exhibit “B”.) 

27. On May 29, 2020, COSB responded that its “electronic mailboxes are not to be used 

as a means to store any documents required by law to be retained.” COSB further indicated that it 

was still “handling multiple PRA requests and will get to [the Request] as time and resources allow.” 

(Exhibit “B”.) 

28. Having received neither any responsive records to the Request, nor any other form of 

follow-up from COSB, VOICE’s counsel transmitted an email to the COSB City Attorney Johanna 

Canlas demanding the prompt production of records responsive to the Request, and the agency’s 

revision of its policies and actions deleting 100-day old emails to comply with the two year minimum 

retention period required at Government Code section 34090. (A true and correct copy of the demand 

letter is attached as Exhibit “G”.)  COSB failed to provide a response.  

 

REASONS FOR GRANTING THIS PETITION 

29. Government Code section 6258 provides that CPRA matters be heard “at the earliest 

possible time” and VOICE therefore requests a hearing before this Court as soon as possible to avoid 

further delays in the release of public records owed to VOICE and to prevent the destruction of an 

innumerable set of email public records. 

30. The CPRA mandates COSB: 

a. Search for all responsive public records within 10 days of receipt of a CPRA 

request and determine whether a CPRA request “seeks copies of disclosable 

records in the possession of the agency and… promptly notify the person 



 
 

 

 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

 

 

 

7 

PETITION FOR WRIT OF MANDATE 

 

making the request of the determination and the reasons therefor”  pursuant to 

Government Code section 6253(c); 

b. “[S]tate the estimated date and time when the records will be made available” 

pursuant to Government Code section 6253(c); 

c. “Make the records promptly available” pursuant to Government Code section 

6253(b); 

d. Neither “delay or obstruct the inspection or copying of public records”; 

e. “[J]ustify withholding any record by demonstrating that the record in question 

is exempt under express provisions of [the CPRA] or that on the facts of the 

particular case the public interest served by not disclosing the record clearly 

outweighs the public interest served by disclosure of the record,” though no 

justification exists for obstructing or delaying the release of such records 

pursuant to Government Code section 6255(a). 

31. COSB has definitively and affirmatively failed to meet the mandates of the CPRA 

described immediately above in refusing to, or being unable to, provide the public records VOICE 

seeks in its Request through which Petitioner attempts to discern how the local agency conducts the 

public’s business in relation to COVID-19. 

32. Further, COSB arbitrarily and unlawfully predetermines that email correspondence in 

its possession are not records required to be retained for a minimum period of 2 years in violation of 

Government Code section 34090 and 6200, and otherwise deletes such electronic mail, with limited 

exception, within 100 days of receipt or transmission.  

33. The CPRA specifically describes “electronic mail” as a “writing” which “regardless 

of the manner in which the record has been stored” must be open to inspection at all times during the 

office hours” of the agency or must otherwise be made promptly available to the public. Gov. Code 

§§ 6252(e),(g); 6253(a),(b). But COSB violates this requirement when it opts to delete all such public 

records before they can be requested, and well before the law permits their destruction as described 

in the agency’s Email Retention Policy. Gov. Code section 34090(d); 6200(b). (A true and correct 

copy of COSB’s Email Retention Policy is attached as Exhibit “H”.) 
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FIRST CAUSE OF ACTION 

(VIOLATION OF CALIFORNIA PUBLIC RECORDS ACT) 

34. VOICE hereby incorporates by this reference the allegations of paragraphs 1 through 

38, inclusive, of this Petition as though fully set forth herein. 

35. VOICE is informed and believes, and on that basis alleges that the emails responsive 

to its Request are, or were, prepared, owned, used, or retained by COSB and are therefore, deemed 

to be public records pursuant to Government Code sections 6204 and 6252(e). 

36. VOICE is informed and believes, and on that basis alleges that COSB now withholds 

responsive records and/or that the records have been unlawfully destroyed in whole or in part. 

37. VOICE has exhausted its administrative remedies and has requested COSB comply 

with the law rather than immediately litigating this matter, as is VOICE’s right. In the face of COSB’s 

silence and/or refusal to comply with the law, VOICE has no plain, speedy, and adequate remedy left 

but to seek relief from this Court pursuant to Government Code sections 6258 and 6259 and Code of 

Civil Procedure section 1060. 

38. COSB has a clear, present ministerial duty to observe and uphold the requirements of 

the CPRA, and as an inferior agency, COSB has no authority to suspend or otherwise override this 

law and its requirements by obstruct and/or delaying the release of email records in a manner which 

hinders the public’s access to them. Failure to perform this duty is an abuse of discretion correctable 

by issuance of writ of mandate by the court. 

39. VOICE has an interest in having California records laws executed and public duties 

enforced, and therefore has a beneficial interest in the outcome of the proceedings. 

40. VOICE has a clear, present, and legal right to COSB’s performance of its ministerial 

duties as required under the CPRA. 

41. COSB has violated, and will continue to violate, the CPRA unless this Court orders it 

not to do so. 

42. VOICE, and the public, suffer, and will continue to suffer, irreparable harm if COSB 

is permitted to continue to withhold and/or delay the release of public records as required by law. 

43. An actual controversy exists between the parties regarding COSB’s responsibility to 
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search, review and disclose emails responsive to the Request pursuant to the CPRA. 

44. This Court should find that the specific records sought by VOICE in response to the 

Request must be immediately released by COSB. 

 

SECOND CAUSE OF ACTION 

(VIOLATION OF CALIFORNIA RECORD RETENTION LAWS) 

45. VOICE hereby incorporates by this reference the allegations of paragraphs 1 through 

49, inclusive, of this Petition as though fully set forth herein. 

46. VOICE is informed and believes, and on that basis alleges that the COSB’s emails are 

city records pursuant to Government Code sections 6200, 6204, and 34090. 

47. VOICE is informed and believes, and on that basis alleges that the records it seeks in 

response to the Request exist now or did before COSB wrongfully and prematurely destroyed these 

and other email records in violation of Government Code sections 6200(b) and 34090(d). 

48. VOICE has exhausted its administrative remedies and has requested COSB comply 

with the law rather than immediately litigating this matter, as is VOICE’s right. In the face of COSB’s 

silence and/or refusal to comply with the law, VOICE has no plain, speedy, and adequate remedy left 

but to seek relief from this Court pursuant to Government Code sections 6200 and 34090 and Code 

of Civil Procedure section 525, 526a, 1060 and 1085. 

49. COSB has a clear, present ministerial duty to retain records pursuant to the record 

retention laws of the State of California, and as an inferior agency, COSB has no authority to suspend 

or otherwise override these legal mandates on it by destroying email records within 100 days of their 

receipt or transmission as doing so hinders the public’s access to them. Failure to perform this duty 

is an abuse of discretion correctable by issuance of writ of mandate by the court. 

50. VOICE has an interest in upholding California record retention laws and to ensure 

such public duties are enforced, and therefore, has a beneficial interest in the outcome of the 

proceedings. 

51. COSB has violated, and will continue to violate, State record retention laws unless 

this Court orders it not to do so. 
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52. VOICE, and the public, suffer, and will continue to suffer, irreparable harm if COSB 

is permitted to continue to violate State record retention laws by destroying email public records 

prematurely. 

53. An actual controversy exists between the parties regarding COSB’s responsibility to 

retain email records for a period not less than two years pursuant to Government Code section 

34090(d). 

54. This Court should find that emails prepared, owned, used, or retained by COSB are 

public records which must be maintained for a minimum period of two years. 

 

THIRD CAUSE OF ACTION 

(DECLARATORY RELIEF AS TO THE CALIFORNIA PUBLIC RECORDS ACT) 

55. VOICE hereby incorporates by this reference the allegations of paragraphs 1 through 

59, inclusive, of this Petition as though fully set forth herein.  

56. VOICE is informed and believes, and on that basis alleges, that COSB wrongfully 

withholds or delays the disclosure of public records in violation of the law.   

57. An actual controversy exists between the parties regarding COSB’s responsibility to 

search, review and disclose emails responsive to the Request pursuant to the CPRA. Because an 

actual controversy exists between VOICE and COSB concerning their respective rights and duties, 

VOICE seeks a judicial determination regarding said rights and duties. 

58. Based on the allegations herein alleged, VOICE seeks, and is entitled to, a declaration 

from this Court that: 

a. The email records sought in response to the Request are public records. 

b. The email records held by COSB generally are public records. 

c. COSB’s failure to provide an estimated date and time for the release of public 

records is violative of the CPRA. 

d. COSB’s actions and/or inactions to withhold public records are unlawful under 

the CPRA. 

/ / / 
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e. COSB’s actions and/or inactions to delay the release of public records are 

unlawful under the CPRA. 

f. COSB’s actions and/or inactions do not meet the standard of the CPRA 

relating to the prompt availability of public. 

g. COSB’s refusal and/or failure to provide public records without proper claim 

to exemption under the CPRA is violative of the law. 

h. COSB has no right to pre-empt, suspend, or otherwise ignore the requirements 

of the CPRA. 

i. COSB’s refusal and/or failure to search, review, and/or disclose electronic 

records during the ongoing coronavirus pandemic is violative of the law. 

59. A judicial determination is appropriate at this time and under these circumstances so 

that VOICE may ascertain and preserve its rights. 

 

FOURTH CAUSE OF ACTION 

(DECLARATORY RELIEF AS TO CALIFORNIA RECORD RETENTION LAWS) 

60. VOICE hereby incorporates by this reference the allegations of paragraphs 1 through 

64, inclusive, of this Petition as though fully set forth herein. 

61. VOICE is informed and believes, and on that basis alleges, that COSB wrongfully 

destroyed public records sought by the Request, and the public generally, in violation of Government 

Code sections 6200 and 34090. 

62. VOICE is informed and believes, and thereon alleges that COSB continues to destroy 

public records in violation of Government Code sections 6200 and 34090. 

63. An actual controversy exists between the parties regarding COSB’s responsibility to 

retain email records pursuant to Government Code sections 6200 and 34090. Because an actual 

controversy exists between VOICE and COSB concerning their respective rights and duties, VOICE 

seeks a judicial determination regarding said rights and duties. 

64. Based on the allegations herein alleged, VOICE seeks, and is entitled to, a declaration 

from this Court that: 
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a. Email containing information relating to the conduct of the public’s business 

prepared, owned, used, and/or retained by COSB is a record as that term is 

used and/or defined in Government Code sections 6200 and/or 34090. 

b. COSB’s failure to retain its email records for a minimum period of two years 

is a violation of Government Code sections 34090. 

c. COSB’s deletion of emails 100 days after receipt and/or transmittal is a 

violation of Government Code section 6200 and/or 34090, unless such records 

are otherwise previously duplicated. 

d. COSB’s Email Retention Policy is violative of Government Code sections 

6200 and/or 34090. 

65. A judicial determination is appropriate at this time and under these circumstances so 

that VOICE may ascertain and preserve its rights. 

 

FIFTH CAUSE OF ACTION 

(INJUNCTIVE RELIEF AS TO THE CALIFORNIA PUBLIC RECORDS ACT) 

66. VOICE hereby incorporates by this reference the allegations of paragraphs 1 through 

70, inclusive, of this Petition as though fully set forth herein. 

67. COSB’s refusal to perform its ministerial duties under the CPRA has and continues to 

cause VOICE irreparable harm in withholding public information vital to VOICE, its readership, and 

the public at large.  

68. A temporary restraining order, preliminary injunction and permanent injunction 

should issue directing COSB to immediately release the responsive records sought by VOICE as 

required by law.  

69. VOICE is likely to prevail on the merits and establish that COSB, by its actions, 

violated Government Code § 6250 et seq. 

70. VOICE has no plain, speedy and adequate remedy at law, in that unless COSB is 

enjoined by this Court, as set forth herein, VOICE will be unable to otherwise secure the public 

records it seeks in a prompt manner as required under the CPRA.  
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SIXTH CAUSE OF ACTION 

(INJUNCTIVE RELIEF AS TO CALIFORNIA RECORD RETENTION LAWS) 

71. VOICE hereby incorporates by this reference the allegations of paragraphs 1 through 

75, inclusive, of this Petition as though fully set forth herein. 

72. COSB’s failure to perform its ministerial duties to retain email records for a minimum 

period of two years under Government Code sections 6200 and 34090 has and continues to cause 

VOICE irreparable harm in that it destroyed public records which belong to, and lawfully must be 

made available to VOICE, its readership, and the public at large under the CPRA. 

73. A temporary restraining order, preliminary injunction and permanent injunction 

should issue directing COSB to immediately release the responsive records sought by VOICE as 

required by law.  

74. VOICE is likely to prevail on the merits and establish that COSB, by its actions, 

violated Government Code sections 6200 and 34090.  

75. VOICE has no plain, speedy and adequate remedy at law, in that unless COSB is 

enjoined by this Court, as set forth herein, COSB will continue to unlawfully destroy public records 

and will be unable to provide such records to any member of the public, including VOICE, who may 

request them under the CPRA.  

 

SEVENTH CAUSE OF ACTION 

(TAXPAYER ACTION TO ENJOIN ILLEGAL EXPENDITURE OF PUBLIC FUNDS) 

76. VOICE hereby incorporates by this reference the allegations of paragraphs 1 through 

80, inclusive, of this Petition as though fully set forth herein. 

77. VOICE is informed and believes, and on that basis alleges that COSB implements and 

enforces policies and practices that violate state law providing for access to, and the retention of, 

public records as described heretofore.  

78. COSB’s use of local and staff moneys to implement, enforce, and/or otherwise carry 

out such illegal policies and practices constitutes an illegal expenditure of public funds within the 

means of Code of Civil Procedure section 526a, which provides that an “injunction may be granted… 
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(1) when it appears by the complaint that the plaintiff is entitled to the relief demanded, and the relief, 

or any part thereof, consists in restraining the commission or continuance of the act complained of, 

either for a limited period or perpetually.” 

79. Code of Civil Procedure section 526a affords a member of the public standing to sue 

a public agency to resolve a controversy related to its governmental activities. 

80. VOICE, a membership organization, has members who reside in COSB, and more 

generally, the State of California, and are taxpayers of COSB and the State of California. 

81. COSB’s past, current and ongoing expenditure of its local and state funds to 

implement, enforce, or otherwise carry out its illegal policies and practices will cause the taxpayers 

of COSB and the State of California, including VOICE and its members, to suffer irreparable injury. 

82. Unless enjoined by this Court, COSB will continue to spend local and state funds in 

furtherance of its illegal policies and practices, causing irreparable injury to the taxpayers of COSB 

and the State of California, including VOICE and its members. 

83. VOICE, its members, and the other taxpayers of COSB and the State of California 

have no plain, adequate, or speedy remedy at law and are entitled to injunctive relief against COSB. 

 

PRAYER FOR RELIEF 

WHEREFORE, PETITIONER PRAYS FOR JUDGMENT AS FOLLOWS: 

1. That this Court set “times for responsive pleadings and for hearings in these 

proceedings… with the object of securing a decision as to these matters at the earliest possible time,” 

as provided in Government Code section 6258. 

2. That this Court find that the records VOICE seeks in its Request are public records. 

3. That this Court find that COSB violated the California Public Records Act; 

4. That this Court order COSB to immediately disclose all responsive public records 

sought through the Request and to inform VOICE and this Court if one or more responsive records 

were destroyed before being retrieved and/or disclosed. 

5. That this Court find that COSB violated California State record retention laws 

including, but not limited to Government Code sections 6200 and 34090.  



 
 

 

 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

 

 

 

15 

PETITION FOR WRIT OF MANDATE 

 

6. That this Court find that COSB used taxpayer funds to implement, enforce, or 

otherwise carry out illegal policies and practices in the premature destruction of its email records. 

7. That this Court should cause a peremptory writ of mandate to issue, immediately 

directing COSB to retain email relating to the conduct of the public’s business prepared, owned, used, 

and/or retained by COSB for a period of no less than two years. 

8. That this Court issue an injunction prohibiting COSB from destroying any public 

records less than two years old in violation of Government Code sections 6200 and 34090, and from 

spending local and state funds in furtherance of its illegal policies and practices which result in such 

record destruction. 

9. That this Court order COSB to pay VOICE’s reasonable attorneys’ fees and costs of 

suit pursuant to Gov. Code § 6259, Code of Civ. Proc. § 1021.5 and any other applicable provisions 

of law; and  

10. For such other and further relief as the Court deems just and proper. 

Dated:  July 15, 2020 LAW OFFICE OF FELIX TINKOV 

 

By: _______________________________________ 
  Felix M. Tinkov 
  Attorney for PETITIONER 
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VERIFICATION 

I am Sara Libby, Managing Editor of Petitioner VOICE OF SAN DIEGO.  I have read the 

above Petition and know its contents.  All facts alleged in the petition are true of my own personal 

knowledge, except those alleged on information and belief. 

I declare under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true and correct, under the laws of the 

State of California. 

Executed in San Diego, California on July ____, 2020. 

 

 

_________________________________ 

       SARA LIBBY 

7/15/20

 15
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RE: Public Records Act Request 
 
20 March 2020 
 
Dear Sir or Madam: 
 
Pursuant to my rights under the California Public Records Act (Government Code §6250 et seq.) 
and the California Constitution, as amended by passage of Prop 59 on November 3, 2004, I am 
writing to request inspection of the following records: 
 

 Starting from January 1, 2020, please provide the first 100 instances of email 
correspondence within your organization mentioning one or more of the following terms:  
a) Coronavirus; 
b) Virus; 
c) COVID‐19; 
d) COVID; 
e) Crisis; 
f) Epidemic; and/or 
g) Pandemic. 

 
Please include all messages (earlier and later) on any responsive email thread. Should this 
request implicate information which may be protected from disclosure due to security, medical 
information or any other basis, please redact any such information and transmit the balance of 
the records. 
 
I respectfully request a response within ten days, as statutorily required. Pursuant to Government 
Code §6253, the agency’s response must provide an estimate as to the time and date when the 
requested materials will be made available. 
 
If any part of this request is ambiguous or does not match the nomenclature of your agency, I 
would appreciate your cooperation so I may narrow the requested description to facilitate your 
production with a minimum of expense or disruption on your part.   
 
If you intend to claim an exemption under the statute for any of the records described above, I 
would appreciate (a) the production of documents or redacted documents that do not invoke that 
objection, and (b) a log of all documents described above for which you claim exemption, and 
for which you claim or have redacted portions – with the citation of the exemption claimed. 
Further, the notification of denial of any portion or all of my request must set forth the names 
and titles or positions of each person responsible for said denial pursuant to Government Code 
§6253(d).  
 
I offer to pay for the reasonable reproduction costs of documents requested pursuant to law. If, 
however, that sum were to exceed $50, I would appreciate advance notice of that anticipated 
billing, its amount and projected basis.  
 
In general, where one document includes the information identified above, you need not produce 
any other document that includes the same content. If public records responsive to this request 

ls·t,, voice of sandiegoOg 



are available in one or more non-paper formats (including, but not limited to, electronic, 
magnetic, or digital formats, whether found in computers, personal digital assistants, cell or 
smart phones, tablets, or any other electronic devices), please ensure that your response to this 
request includes production of all responsive records in non-paper formats, even if the records 
are also available in paper format, pursuant to Government Code §6253.9. If there are no records 
responsive to the requested materials, please confirm in writing that such records do not exist; 
and if responsive records used to exist but have been lost, stolen, or destroyed, please (i) identify 
the date of loss, theft, or destruction and (ii) provide a copy of all available evidence of the loss, 
theft, or destruction. Additionally, if the documentation you provide is not dated on its face but 
the date of the document(s) is readily available, I request that you provide this information.  I am 
ready to visit your offices to inspect the files personally, at a mutually convenient time, in order 
to reduce your costs of compilation and my costs in duplicating documents. 
 
Finally, should you deny part or all of this request, you are required to provide a written response 
describing the legal authority or authorities on which you rely. Please also address the question 
whether Prop 59 requires disclosure even though authorities predating Prop 59 may appear to 
support your exemption claim. 
 
Thank you for your time and attention to this matter. 
 
Sincerely, 
Ashly McGlone 
 
Voice of San Diego.  
 

110 West A St. Suite 650, San Diego, CA 92101  T: 619.325.0525  F:  619.325.0530   www.voiceofsandiego.org 
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Ashly McGlone

From: Ashly McGlone
Sent: Thursday, May 14, 2020 3:38 PM
To: aivey@cosb.org
Subject: FW: Records Request :: W002136-032720
Attachments: VOSD CPRA Virus.docx

Hi Angela, 
 
Hope you are well this week. 
I was reminded today of the city’s typical 100‐day email retention policy, and I am now concerned emails will be lost 
during this crisis before the city processes records requests like mine – which recall specifically asks for the first 100 
email communications related to COVID‐19. (see attached) 
 
Can you assure me city emails are no longer being destroyed every 100 days? Is this something being considered or 
looked at? Please let me know ASAP. 
Additionally, I’d like to modify my request to eliminate some of the original search terms, and narrow it to a global 
search of the words Coronavirus; COVID‐19; or COVID. 
 
Thank you, 
Ashly 
619‐894‐6397 
 
 

From: Solana Beach Public Records Center <solanabeachca@mycusthelp.net>  
Sent: Monday, March 30, 2020 12:00 PM 
To: Ashly McGlone <ashly.mcglone@voiceofsandiego.org> 
Subject: Records Request :: W002136‐032720 
 
 
 
Solana Beach Records Center 

 

 

03/30/2020 
                                                                                                                        
RECORDS REQUEST W-2136 
Starting from January 1, 2020, please provide the first 100 instances of email correspondence within 
your organization mentioning one or more of the following terms: a) Coronavirus b) Virus; c) COVID-
19; d) COVID; e) Crisis; f) Epidemic; and/or g) Pandemic. Please include all messages (earlier and 
later) on any responsive email thread.”  
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Ashly McGlone,  

The City is in receipt of your California Public Records Act request for the inspection and/or copies of
records made on March 2, 2020.  This shall constitute our determination made pursuant to the
California Public Records Act (Government Code Section 6250 et seq.).  In accordance with
Government Code Section 6255, we have determined any responsive records in the City’s possession
are exempt from disclosure at this time. 

The City is currently unable to provide for the inspection of records under the California Public Records
Act pursuant to Government Code Section 6255.  In light of the declared National Emergency, State of
Emergency, Executive Order N-33-20,  the County of San Diego Mandatory Orders, CDC and public
health officials’ recommendations and guidance, the City has undertaken measures to maintain a safe
and healthy community and to protect City employees.  Such measures include majority of City
employees working remotely and focus being placed on essential City functions to ensure and
maximize the City’s ability to continue to monitor and respond to the public emergency. In light of the
ongoing COVID-19 national, state and City of Solana Beach emergency, the public interest served by
not making requested records public clearly outweighs the public interest served by disclosure of the
records as all available City resources and time is being dedicated to essential City functions and
response to COVID-19.  

The City expects to be unable to provide inspection of records under the California Public Records Act
pursuant to Government Code section 6255 until such time as the public health order and local
emergency has been lifted.  We apologize for any inconvenience this may cause but please be assured
it is due to the City’s need to dedicate any and all resources to addressing the public health crisis at
hand and to continue to protect and maintain a safe and healthy community. 

If you have any questions, please respond to the Solana Beach Records Center within your specific
request.  
Thank you.  

City of Solana Beach 
Angela Ivey, City Clerk 
858-720-2425  
  

  

  

  

To view your request please log into the Public Records Center. 
 

 

 

&via 
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Jesse Marx

From: Jesse Marx
Sent: Monday, May 18, 2020 3:47 PM
To: City of Solana Beach
Subject: Media request

Hi Angela,  
 
Is Solana Beach still processing public records requests? And is Solana Beach continuing to delete emails after 100 days, 
as laid out in the city’s records retention schedule?  
 
Thank for the update,   
 
Jesse Marx 
ASSOCIATE EDITOR 
jesse.marx@voiceofsandiego.org 
Desk: (619) 550‐5663 
Cell: (708) 925‐7064 

 
Nonprofit news powered by members 
Read | Subscribe | Donate 
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Jesse Marx

From: Jesse Marx
Sent: Tuesday, May 19, 2020 11:48 AM
To: Greg Wade
Subject: Media request

Hey Greg, 
 
Is Solana Beach still processing public records requests? And is Solana Beach continuing to abide by its record retention 
schedule, or has that been suspended? Last time we checked, the city was deleting emails after 100 days.  
 
Thanks for the update.  
 
Jesse Marx 
ASSOCIATE EDITOR 
jesse.marx@voiceofsandiego.org 
Desk: (619) 550‐5663 
Cell: (708) 925‐7064 

 
Nonprofit news powered by members 
Read | Subscribe | Donate 
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Ashly McGlone

From: Ashly McGlone
Sent: Friday, May 29, 2020 1:52 PM
To: Angela Ivey
Cc: Jesse Marx
Subject: RE: Records Request: W-2136

Hi Angela, 
 
I sent a follow up question in the portal earlier this week and am hoping to get it cleared up today. 
Can you please assist? 
 
Ashly 
 

From: Angela Ivey <aivey@cosb.org>  
Sent: Wednesday, May 27, 2020 10:53 AM 
To: Ashly McGlone <ashly.mcglone@voiceofsandiego.org> 
Cc: Jesse Marx <jesse.marx@voiceofsandiego.org> 
Subject: Records Request: W‐2136 
 
Ashley 
Responses to your records request come from Solana Beach Record Center. So please refer to emails from this sender to 
locate responses.  
The responses were sent on May 18th as well as an additional response today.  
 
 
Angela Ivey | City Clerk 
City of Solana Beach (San Diego County) 
635 S. Hwy 101   Solana Beach  CA  92075 
858-720-2425 (ph)  858-720-2424 (fax) 
aivey@cosb.org   www.cityofsolanabeach.org    city clerk services  
  

 
 

From: Ashly McGlone <ashly.mcglone@voiceofsandiego.org>  
Sent: Tuesday, May 26, 2020 10:37 AM 
To: Angela Ivey <aivey@cosb.org> 
Cc: Jesse Marx <jesse.marx@voiceofsandiego.org> 
Subject: RE: Records Request :: W002136‐032720 
 
Hi Angela, 
 
I don’t believe I saw a reply to this email.  
I will begin calling around the city office soon in hopes of getting clarity on the retention schedule. 
 
Ashly 
619‐894‐6397 

From: Ashly McGlone  
Sent: Wednesday, May 20, 2020 10:47 AM 

a 
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To: aivey@cosb.org 
Cc: Jesse Marx <jesse.marx@voiceofsandiego.org> 
Subject: FW: Records Request :: W002136‐032720 
 
Hi Angela, 
 
Is the city responding to any public records requests right now? Do you have an ETA to provide for this request? Can you 
also confirm you received and will process the request with my modified search term list, narrowed to Coronavirus; 
COVID‐19; or COVID? 
 
Finally, I am still unclear whether the city’s 100‐day email retention policy is still in effect, and emails continue to be 
destroyed amid the record delays and COVID‐19 crisis. Can you please clarify today?  
(I have CC’d my colleague Jesse who has also tried to obtain clarity). 
 
Thank you, 
Ashly 
619‐894‐6397 
 

From: Solana Beach Public Records Center <solanabeachca@mycusthelp.net>  
Sent: Monday, May 18, 2020 3:50 PM 
To: Ashly McGlone <ashly.mcglone@voiceofsandiego.org> 
Subject: Records Request :: W002136‐032720 
 
 
 
Solana Beach Records Center 

 

 
05/18/2020 
                                                                                                                        
RECORDS REQUEST Inquiry W-2136 
 
Ashly McGlone,  
 
In regards to your inquiry about the email retention period in relation to your records request, following our last 
response, and when staffing time allowed, the City was able to retrieve some potentially responsive records 
that may be responsive to the request. These records have not been reviewed for responsiveness or possible 
exemptions. Due to the health emergency and the pressures on City operations related to the pandemic, the 
City is not able to conduct the review until the emergency is lifted and regular operations return to accessible 
and manageable functions.  
  
City of Solana Beach 
Angela Ivey, City Clerk 
858-720-2425  
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To view your request please log into the Public Records Center. 
 

 

On 3/30/2020 11:59:30 AM, Ivey, Angela wrote: 

Subject: Records Request :: W002136‐032720 
Body:  

03/30/2020 
                                                                                                                        
RECORDS REQUEST W-2136 
Starting from January 1, 2020, please provide the first 100 instances of email correspondence 
within your organization mentioning one or more of the following terms: a) Coronavirus b) 
Virus; c) COVID-19; d) COVID; e) Crisis; f) Epidemic; and/or g) Pandemic. Please include all 
messages (earlier and later) on any responsive email thread.”  
  
Ashly McGlone,  

The City is in receipt of your California Public Records Act request for the inspection and/or copies of
records made on March 2, 2020.  This shall constitute our determination made pursuant to the California
Public Records Act (Government Code Section 6250 et seq.).  In accordance with Government Code
Section 6255, we have determined any responsive records in the City’s possession are exempt from
disclosure at this time. 

The City is currently unable to provide for the inspection of records under the California Public Records
Act pursuant to Government Code Section 6255.  In light of the declared National Emergency, State of
Emergency, Executive Order N-33-20,  the County of San Diego Mandatory Orders, CDC and public
health officials’ recommendations and guidance, the City has undertaken measures to maintain a safe
and healthy community and to protect City employees.  Such measures include majority of City
employees working remotely and focus being placed on essential City functions to ensure and maximize
the City’s ability to continue to monitor and respond to the public emergency. In light of the ongoing
COVID-19 national, state and City of Solana Beach emergency, the public interest served by not making
requested records public clearly outweighs the public interest served by disclosure of the records as all
available City resources and time is being dedicated to essential City functions and response to COVID-
19.  

The City expects to be unable to provide inspection of records under the California Public Records Act
pursuant to Government Code section 6255 until such time as the public health order and local
emergency has been lifted.  We apologize for any inconvenience this may cause but please be assured
it is due to the City’s need to dedicate any and all resources to addressing the public health crisis at hand
and to continue to protect and maintain a safe and healthy community. 

If you have any questions, please respond to the Solana Beach Records Center within your specific
request.  
Thank you.  

City of Solana Beach 
Angela Ivey, City Clerk 
858-720-2425  
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CAUTION: External e‐mail. Do not click links or open attachments unless you recognize the sender and know the content is safe. 
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From: Felix Tinkov
Sent: Monday, June 22, 2020 6:01 PM
To: a�orney@cosb.org
Subject: Voice of San Diego California Public Records Act Request W-2136 (City of Solana Beach)
 
Dear Johanna,
 
I hope this message finds you and yours healthy and doing well. 
 
As you may know, I represent the Voice of San Diego with respect to public record ma�ers.  My client has asked that I
reach out in an effort to secure public records sought for nearly three months from the City of Solana Beach.  Specifically,
on March 23, 2020, Voice reporter Ashly McGlone requested the following documents:
 

Star�ng from January 1, 2020, please provide the first 100 instances of email correspondence within your
organiza�on men�oning one or more of the following terms: a) Coronavirus b) Virus; c) COVID-19; d) COVID; e)
Crisis; f) Epidemic; and/or g) Pandemic. Please include all messages (earlier and later) on any responsive email
thread.  
[Request W-2136]

 
In the interim, Ms. McGlone has corresponded repeatedly with City Clerk Angela Ivey in an effort to get the requested
100 emails, but has been rebuffed each �me.  Ms. Ivey’s responses have substan�ally provided that the City need not
search, review and/or disclose the records at issue through the end of the local emergency declara�on pursuant to a
claim of exemp�on under Government Code sec�on 6255 because the public’s interest in nondisclosure greatly
outweighs the public’s interest in disclosure.  This provision, also known as the “catch-all” exemp�on, does not afford the
City the ability to outright disclaim state-mandated responsibili�es in such a circumstance. 
 
The CPRA provides a presump�on that government records should be available to the public, and those records should be
provided promptly unless an applicable exemp�on exists. (Gov. Code sec�on 6253(b); 6255(a).) Because there has been
no legisla�ve nor emergency order from the state, it does not appear the City has the authority to suspend opera�on of
the CPRA in the manner described.  In light of these ma�ers, I must demand that the City faithfully provide the records
responsive to Voice’s March 23, 2020 CPRA request no later than 5 pm (PST) on June 26, 2020.  
 
Addi�onally, Voice has indicated to me that the City’s email reten�on policy requires individual users to destroy email
within 30 days of receipt or transmi�al, and provides that the system automa�cally destroys all emails aged to 100 days.
(See Admin Policy No. 32, Effec�ve August 27, 2008, revised May 3, 2010.) This policy runs counter to a 2 year minimum
reten�on period for all City records found at Gov. Code sec�on 34090(d) and 34090.7 (indica�ng that only records which
have been duplicated may be destroyed prior to the end of the 2 year minimum).  The City’s prac�ce of email destruc�on,
though couched in the no�on that such records are not subject to the CPRA because they are not retained by agency in
the ordinary course of business (see the policy’s reference to Gov. Code sec�on 6252(a)) is a circular argument – and one
that misses the mark with respect to a direct reading of the law (see Gov. Code 6252, including electronic mail in the
defini�on of a wri�ng which is considered a public records under the CPRA), and Supreme Court precedent (see San Jose
v. Superior Court (2017) 2 Cal.5th 608, 618, clarifying that a record is a wri�ng that “relate[s] in some substan�ve way to
the conduct of the people’s business.”). It is unclear if the City will be able to respond properly to Voice’s March 23, 2020
CPRA request if the records at issue were automa�cally deleted prior to the City’s preserva�on of responsive materials. 
In any case, the City’s reten�on policy runs afoul of the law and must be changed to meet the minimum set forth in
sec�on 34090 et seq. Please confirm the City will commit to correc�ng this policy and a date when this is expected to be
before the Council.
 
I look forward to hearing from you in the affirma�ve with respect to both issues described above.  Should you have any
ques�ons regarding Voice’s posi�on, do not hesitate to contact me at your convenience.
 
Sincerely,
Felix Tinkov
 



 

The information contained in this electronic mail transmission is confidential and intended to be sent only to the stated recipient of the transmission. If you are not the intended recipient or the intended recipient's
agent, you are hereby notified that any review, use, dissemination, distribution or copying of this communication is strictly prohibited. You are also asked to notify us immediately by telephone and to delete this
transmission with any attachments and destroy all copies in any form. Thank you in advance for your cooperation.
 

Felix Tinkov, Esq. 
.le ,., "a 1 • 1n-.,.,-,,oo.-Dooto,�'21G> 
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CITY OF SOLANA BEACH 
Policy No. 32 
Effective Date: August 27, 2008 
Revision #1: May 3, 2010 

ADMINISTRATIVE POLICY 
Adopted By: 
City Manager 
 

SUBJECT:  Electronic Mail Policy 

 
 
POLICY STATEMENT:  
 
Electronic mail (hereinafter, “e-mail”) is an integral part of the City of Solana 
Beach’s (hereinafter, “City”) municipal computer system; as such the e-mail 
network must be properly managed.  E-mail is considered a convenient, 
alternative means to engage in intra-agency and interagency communication in 
lieu of use of the telephone.  E-mail is intended to be used for a temporary 
purpose, such as the preparation or exchange of preliminary drafts, notes, or 
interagency or intra-agency memoranda that are not retained by the public 
agency in the ordinary course of business.  (See Government Code section 
6254(a)).  When the temporary purpose is achieved, the e-mail is to be 
discarded, or retained in an alternate form, if so required by the City’s 
established document retention schedule or by law.  Electronic mailboxes are 
not to be used as a means to store any documents required by law to be 
retained.  This policy is necessary to provide for the most efficient and effective 
use of the City’s computer resources; to maintain the integrity and security of the 
computer system; and to comply with all federal, state, and local laws and 
regulations.  
 
POLICY OBJECTIVES: 
 
1. To provide specific regulations regarding the use and retention of 
electronic mail by City employees; 
 
2. To provide for efficient and effective use of the City’s computer 
resources; 
 
3. To provide for appropriate and timely application of computer 
technology, and the computer equipment and training that enables employees 
to perform more effectively and provide a quantifiable return on the City’s 
investment; 
 
4. To maintain the integrity and security of computer-based information 
through proper computer network administration practices and consistent 
records management practices; and 
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5. To meet all applicable federal, state, and local laws and regulations 
regarding public access to information and legal process. 
 
 
POLICY PROCEDURES: 
 
Section 1: Statement of Ownership 
 
All electronic systems, hardware, software, temporary or permanent files, e-mail 
and electronic documents, and any related systems or devices are the property 
of the City.  These include, but are not limited to, computers, network equipment, 
software, e-mail, voice mail, text messages, documents, spreadsheets, calendar 
entries, appointments, tasks, and notes which reside in part or in whole on any 
City electronic system, computer, or equipment. 
 
The City supplies computer hardware, software, and appropriate technology 
training to City employees in order to enable employees to perform their jobs and 
duties effectively and efficiently.  Computer hardware, software, and electronic 
equipment are provided to employees for the sole purpose of conducting the 
City’s business. 
 
The City reserves the right to access and review all software programs, 
documents, e-mail, notes, journal entries, or any electronic file created or stored 
on and/or sent over the City’s computer network, including files or messages 
transmitted via Internet e-mail and Internet access.  THERE IS NO RIGHT TO 
PRIVACY WHEN USING THE CITY’S ELECTRONIC SYSTEMS OR DEVICES. 
 
Section 2:  Responsibility of Users 
 
All employees are mandated to comply with the following procedures regarding 
the use and retention of e-mail: 
 

2.1 All messages transmitted over the e-mail system shall be limited to 
those that directly involve City business activities or contain information 
essential to its employees for the accomplishment of business-related 
tasks.  E-mail shall not be used for broadcast purposes unless the 
message is of interest to all users.  E-mail shall not be used for 
personal business. 

 
2.2 The City’s information and communication systems, equipment, 

programs and data, as described above, are City property.  Employees 
are prohibited from copying, transferring or forwarding City property for 
use at home.  Any employee required to work from home must submit 
a request to the City Manager, or his/her designee, for VPN (Virtual 
Private Network) and/or Webmail access.  Upon approval, home VPN 
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and/or Webmail access shall be controlled and administered by the 
Information Systems Manager. Employees are prohibited from using 
non-approved hardware, software, disks, CDs, tapes, flash drives, or 
on-line internet transfer in any computer owned by the City.  This 
standard is necessary in order to reduce the likelihood of a virus from 
entering into and endangering the City’s computer system.   

 
2.3. Employee users (hereinafter, “users”) of e-mail are solely responsible 

for the management of their electronic mailboxes.  Users shall not 
retain e-mail in their electronic mailboxes in the ordinary course of 
business.  Users shall keep their “In Box,” “Sent Mail,” and “Deleted 
Items” free of aged e-mail, which is defined as any e-mail older than 
thirty (30) days.  Users shall review e-mail in in-boxes, sent boxes, and 
archived mail at least weekly to sort and appropriately maintain the e-
mail.  Within thirty (30) days of receipt, all e-mail shall be acted upon.  
E-mail that must be maintained for City business, including records of 
communications or work on specific projects, shall be printed on “hard 
copy” and filed in project files or other appropriate files.  In the 
alternative, e-mail that must be retained may be copied into a folder on 
the Network’s file server; scanned and maintained as a PDF file; or 
saved as a word processing file, outside of the employee’s electronic 
mailbox.  Employees are prohibited from bulk copying, exporting, 
transferring and/or saving of email messages, and must review and 
appropriately act upon individual email messages in accordance with 
the timeframe and procedures stated above.  All e-mail messages 
older than 100 days shall be deleted from the City’s mail server; as 
such, users are responsible for retaining all necessary documents in 
another form. 

 
2.4. In fulfilling their responsibility under this Policy to retain documents, in 

alternate form, outside of the e-mail network system, users shall  be 
familiar with and comply with the City’s Records Retention Schedule, 
adopted by the City Council on June 6, 2000 (Resolution Number 
2000-34) and maintained by the City Clerk.  All documents received by 
e-mail that are required to be maintained pursuant to the Records 
Retention Schedule shall be maintained in accordance with the 
Schedule.  Users shall refrain from using e-mail for anything other than 
correspondence on work in progress or the exchange of draft 
documents.  Further, all e-mail messages that demonstrate or 
memorialize the decision-making process on a particular project or 
other work shall be retained, in alternate form, as provided in this 
Policy.  In the event any e-mail message is evidence in any claim filed 
or any pending litigation, the message shall be preserved until the 
pending litigation is resolved.   

 
2.5. Sensitive and confidential matters shall not be discussed by e-mail. 
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2.6. Users waive any right of or expectation of privacy in anything they 

create, store, send, or receive on the City computer system or Internet.  
The City may access all files, documents, and records within the City’s 
computer servers, including any messages in the e-mail system at any 
time.  Access may occur for, but not be limited by, the following 
purposes:  random review of e-mail usage; investigation of complaints, 
allegations, or suspicion of improper use, violation of City policy, or 
suspected criminal activities; compliance with legal requirements or 
legal process; investigation of breach of e-mail security; location of 
substantive information that is not more readily available by other 
means; remedy of a system problem or failure; performance of 
emergency, necessary, or routine maintenance; and carrying out 
regular City business. 

 
2.7. The contents of e-mail may be disclosed within or outside the City 

without the user’s permission or knowledge.  Electronic documents, 
including Internet e-mail, may be disclosed pursuant to a California 
Public Records Act request, a subpoena, or other legal process. 

 
2.8. Prohibited uses of electronic systems and information include, but are 

not limited to:  illegal activities, threats, harassments, slander, 
defamation, obscene or suggestive messages, political endorsements, 
commercial activities, using non-business software including games or 
entertainment software, using personal or unapproved hardware, 
related computer equipment and software, and listening to voicemail or 
reading electronic mail of another employee without prior approval of 
the City Manager or his/her designee.  

 
2.9. It is the policy of the City to strictly abide by the terms of license 

agreements and to ensure that its employees do the same.  City 
employees shall not, under any circumstance, duplicate or replicate 
software held by the City under a restrictive license, in whole or in part, 
on the same or dissimilar medium.  Neither shall City employees 
modify or manipulate licensed software, except as expressly permitted 
in writing by the vendor or licensor.   

 
2.10. Only City owned software is to be used on the City’s computer system.  

No software may be downloaded or installed from the Internet without 
previous authorization and installation by members of the Information 
Technology Department. 

 
Section 3:  Enforcement 
 
The City Manager or his/her designee shall have the authority to inspect the 
contents of any equipment, file(s), calendars, or e-mail of their subordinates in 
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the normal course of their supervisory responsibilities.  Information Technology 
staff members are authorized to extract information, files, documents, and other 
computer-related systems or devices when requested by authorized supervisory 
personnel, or when necessary for normal computer maintenance. 
 
Violations of this Policy shall be reviewed on a case-by-case basis and may 
result in employee discipline, up to and including termination. 
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ELECTRONIC MAIL POLICY 
REVISION, May 2010 

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT FORM 
Policy #32 

 
 

I have read the revised Electronic Mail Policy (May 2010) and understand its 

provisions.  I understand that use of the City's computer system in any capacity is 

a privilege and not a right.  I understand that I have absolutely no right to privacy 

in any of the City's computer systems, ID's, files, etc., and that any materials that 

I have created, saved, downloaded, erased, etc. are subject to search and review 

by my employer.  I understand that the use of non-approved hardware, software, 

disks, CDs, tapes, flash drives, or on-line internet transfer in any City-owned 

computer is prohibited.  I understand that bulk copying, exporting, transferring 

and/or saving of email messages not in accordance with the timeframe and 

procedures as set forth is a violation of the Electronic Mail Policy.  Violations of 

the Electronic Mail Policy may result in employee discipline, up to and including 

termination, and/or the cancellation or restriction of user privileges.  I agree to 

report any use, which is in violation of the Electronic Mail Policy, to the system 

administrator or appropriate employee supervisor. 
 
 
 

________________________________________________________________  

Employee (PRINT NAME)   Signature    Date 
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